

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19–1276

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DAVID J. TREPTOW,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BUCHANAN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE KELLYANN LEKAR, JUDGE

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

ZACHARY MILLER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov

SHAWN HARDEN
Buchanan County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	15

I. This Court should dismiss the defendant’s appeal because Iowa Code sections 814.6 and 814.7 deprive it of jurisdiction, and the defendant has not shown good cause to appeal.....15

- A. Iowa Code section 814.6’s language and purpose require interpreting “good cause” narrowly to mean exceptional circumstance. The defendant has not shown such circumstances here..... 15
- B. The defendant did not use the proper procedure to seek review.18

II. Neither section 814.6 nor section 814.7 violates the United States or Iowa constitutions. 20

- A. Neither section 814.6 nor section 814.7 violates separation of powers by improperly limiting appellate jurisdiction.21
- B. Neither section 814.6 nor section 814.7 violates equal protection. 27
 - 1. Section 814.6 draws rational lines between differently situated individuals, so it does not violate equal protection. . 27
 - 2. Section 814.7 treats everyone the same: no one can raise ineffective assistance on direct review..... 32
- C. Neither section 814.6 nor section 814.7 violates due process or the right to counsel. 33

III. Even if the defendant’s plea to the gatherings charge lacked a factual basis, he cannot prove he would not have pleaded guilty absent the error..... 35

A. Iowa Code section 814.29 prevents the defendant from obtaining relief because he has not shown that he “more likely than not would not have pled guilty if the defect had not occurred.” 37

B. This Court should continue to reject plain error review.41

C. If this Court grants the defendant relief, the correct remedy is to vacate the entire plea.41

CONCLUSION 43

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	28
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	28, 32, 34
<i>Santos v. Guam</i> , 436 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2006).....	29, 30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	33

State Cases

<i>Brewer-Strong v. HNI Corp.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 2018)	41
<i>Crowe v. De Soto Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 66 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1954)....	22
<i>Doe v. New London Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2014).....	40
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 864 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 2015).....	34
<i>Home Sav. & Tr. Co. v. Dist. Court</i> , 95 N.W. 522 (Iowa 1903)	21
<i>In re Disinterment of Body of Jarvis</i> , 58 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 1953)....	40
<i>Iowa Dep't of Revenue v. Iowa Merit Employment Comm'n</i> , 243 N.W.2d 610 (Iowa 1976)	22
<i>James v. State</i> , 479 N.W.2d 287 (Iowa 1991).....	22, 23
<i>Kyle v. State</i> , 322 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 1982)	28, 30
<i>Lampson v. Platt</i> , 1 Iowa 556 (1855).....	22
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Matejski</i> , 419 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1988).....	26
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 878 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2016).....	28
<i>Shortridge v. State</i> , 478 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 1991).....	23
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 708 N.W.2d 361 (Iowa 2006).....	42

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 930 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2019).....	41
<i>State v. Bruntlett</i> , 36 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1949).....	40
<i>State v. Ceretti</i> , 871 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2015).....	42
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 903 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2017)	17, 18
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 877 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2016).....	37, 38, 39
<i>State v. Hack</i> , 545 N.W.2d 262 (Iowa 1996)	40, 42
<i>State v. Hinnners</i> , 471 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 1991).....	21, 29, 32, 34
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2 Iowa 549 (1856)	23
<i>State v. LaRue</i> , 619 N.W.2d 395 (Iowa 2000)	27, 30, 32
<i>State v. Macke</i> , 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019).....	15
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 602 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 1999).....	28, 30
<i>State v. McCright</i> , 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997)	41
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 929 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2019)	20
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 162 N.W. 781 (Iowa 1917)	23
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 905 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 2017).....	17
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999).....	41
<i>State v. Sedlock</i> , No. 15–1954, 2016 WL 5930883 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	36
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006)	36
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 301 N.W.2d 692 (Iowa 1981)	35, 36
<i>State v. Trane</i> , 934 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2019).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Wagner</i> , 596 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 1999)	40
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 910 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 2018).....	40

<i>Town of Mechanicsville v. State Appeal Bd.</i> , 111 N.W.2d 317 (Iowa 1961).....	16
<i>United States ex rel James Davenport & Pet. for Mandamus to Cty. Commissioners of Dubuque Cty.</i> , Bradf. 5 (Iowa Terr. 1840), 1840 WL 4020	22
<i>Van Der Burg v. Bailey</i> , 223 N.W. 515 (Iowa 1929).....	21, 29
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	28, 32

State Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 1237.5 (2019)	31
Iowa Code ch. 47, §§ 76–77	24
Iowa Code § 793.1 (1966).....	24
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a).....	16, 30
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3)	15, 18
Iowa Code § 815.10(1)(b)	31
Iowa Code § 814.6.....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 27, 31, 33, 34
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)	15
Iowa Code § 814.6(2)(f)	15
Iowa Code § 814.7.....	15, 20, 21, 23, 27, 32, 33, 34, 37
Iowa Code § 814.29.....	20, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41
Iowa Code § 822.5	33
Iowa Code § 822.9.....	33
Iowa Code § 3088, 3090.....	24
Iowa Code § 4520 (1873)	24
Iowa Code § 6936 (1919)	24

Iowa Code § 9559.....	24
Iowa Const. Art. V, § 3 (1846).....	22
Iowa Const. Art. V, § 4.....	21, 25, 26, 27
Iowa Const. Art. V, § 6.....	26
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3602.....	31
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 12-302(e)(2).....	31
State Rules	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(b)(2).....	31
Ill. S.Ct. R. 604(d).....	31
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(3)(a).....	35
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(b).....	31, 34
Okla. Ct. Crim. App. R. 4.2.....	31
Tex. R. App. P. 25.2(a)(2).....	31
Other Authorities	
Senate File 589.....	17, 25, 29
